IFRS 13 'Fair Value Measurement' adopted by the Group with effect from 1 April 2013, requires additional
disclosures on fair value measurement and categorisation. The Pennon Group Plc Annual Report and
Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2014 will reflect these revised disclosure requirements.

Other standards or interpretations which were mandatory for the first time in the year beginning 1 April 2013
did not have a material impact on the net assets or results of the Group.

4. Restatements

IAS 19 (Revised) 'Employee Benefits' has been applied retrospectively in accordance with the transition
provision in the standard; comparative information has been restated accordingly.

At 31 March 2013 the accounting for the acquisition of JWT Holdings Limited (renamed Viridor Waste
(Atherton) Limited) was provisional. In addition at 31 March 2013 the accounting for the acquisition of Pulp
Friction Limited (renamed Viridor (Erith) Limited) and the trade and assets of SBS Paper LLP, a related
business, was also provisional. The completion of the accounting for these acquisitions has resulted in
changes to comparative amounts.

2013 (Unaudited)
Previously

reported
Application of

IAS 19R
Restated

now reported

£m £m £m
INCOME STATEMENT
Manpower costs (158.6) (0.7) (159.3)

http://www.pennon-group.co.uk/

6/3/2014 Final Results - London Stock Exchange

http://www.londonstockexchange.com/exchange/news/market-news/market-news-detail.html?announcementId=11972104 27/35

Operating profit 57.4 (0.7) 56.7

Finance income 143.0 (32.3) 110.7
Finance costs  (184.4) 24.8 (159.6)

Profit before tax 21.8  (8.2) 13.6

Taxation - deferred tax 32.8   1.9 34.7

Profit for the year 26.9   (6.3) 20.6

Earnings per share (pence per share)

-   - Basic 7.4   (1.7)   5.7
-   - Diluted 7.4   (1.7)   5.7

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

Other comprehensive loss (net of tax)   (8.4)   7.1   (1.3)

Total comprehensive income   18.5   0.8   19.3

2013 (Unaudited) 2012 (Unaudited)

Previously Application Acquisitions Restated

now

Previously Application Restated

now
reported of IAS 19R restatements reported reported of IAS 19R reported

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m
BALANCE SHEET

Non-current assets
Goodwill 339.0 - 0.3 339.3 326.5 - 326.5
Other intangible

assets

12.5 - 1.2 13.7 22.0 - 22.0

Property, plant and
equipment 3,279.6 - (1.0) 3,278.6 3,083.6 - 3,083.6

Current assets
Trade and other

receivables 267.7 - (0.1) 267.6 238.5 - 238.5

Current liab ilities
Trade and other
payables

(277.2) - 0.5 (276.7) (242.5) - (242.5)

Current tax (67.0) - 0.1 (66.9) (60.3) - (60.3)
Provisions (40.6) - (1.3) (41.9) (26.3) - (26.3)

Non-current liab ilities
Retirement benefit

obligations (109.7) 10.1 - (99.6) (98.6) 9.2 (89.4)
Deferred tax (243.1) (2.3) 0.3 (245.1) (277.3) (2.2) (279.5)

Equity
Retained earnings
and

other reserves 469.1 7.8 - 476.9 521.7 7.0 528.7

5. Segmental information

Operating segments are reported in a manner consistent with internal reporting provided to the Chief Operating
Decision-Maker, which has been identified as the Pennon Group Plc Board.

6/3/2014 Final Results - London Stock Exchange

http://www.londonstockexchange.com/exchange/news/market-news/market-news-detail.html?announcementId=11972104 28/35

The water and sewerage business comprises the regulated water and sewerage services undertaken by South
West Water Limited. The waste management business is the recycling, renewable energy and waste
management services provided by Viridor Limited.